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P"° TECHNICAL REPORT

GROUNDWATER MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT, AND SAMPLING & ANALYSIS

THIS TECHNICAL REPORT (REPORT) HAS BEEN PREPARED BY PROTECH CONSULTING & ENGINEERING
(PROTECT) FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF PROTECH, AND KELLY-MOORE PAINT COMPANY (K/M) ANDNOT
FORUSEBY ANY OTHER PARTY. ANY USEBY A THIRD PARTY OF ANY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE AT THEIR OWN RISK AND SHALL CONSTITUTE A RELEASE AND AN
AGREEMENT TO DEFEND AND INDEMNIFY PROTECH FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITY IN
CONNECTION THEREWITH WHETHER ARISING OUT OF PROTECH'S NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE.

ALL INTERPRETATIONS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED SOLELY ON INFORMATION
GATHERED DURING THIS INVESTIGATIVE STAGE AND ON NO OTHER UNSPECIFIED INFORMATION. THIS
REPORT IS PREPARED AS A TOOL FOR THE CLIENT TO USE IN DETERMINING THE CONDITION OF THE
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER BENEATH THE PROPERTY. THIS REPORT MAKES NO CERTIFICATION, EITHER
IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, THAT THE SITE IS FREE FROM CONTAMINATION, IT SIMPLY REPORTS THE
FINDINGS OF THE STUDY.

THE RESULTS AND FINDINGS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ARE BASED ON CERTAIN INFORMATION FROM
SOURCES OUTSIDE THE CONTROL OF PROTECH. WHILE EXERCISING ALL REASONABLE DILIGENCE IN
THE ACCEPYANCE AND USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED, PROTECH DOES NOT WARRANT OR
GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY THEREOF. THE REPORT WAS DEVELOPED SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS
PROJECT (369 SAN PABLO AVENUE, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA) AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER
SITE.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ProTech Consulting & Engineering (ProTech) was contracted by Kelly-Moore Paint Company (K/M)
to supervise the installation of two soil borings for soil sampling and completion as groundwater
monitor wells, and to collect groundwater samples from the 2 new and 2 existing groundwater
monitor wells at a new store location in Albany, California (Figures 1 and 2). This scope-of-work
is the second phase of work performed by ProTech and others in the investigative study being
performed to determine nature and extent of contamination found during waste oil tank removal at
the site in early 1990. Previous site work has included:

> the removal of a waste oil tank, and collection of soil samples for analysis from the tankpit;
> the installation of soil borings and collection of soil samples for analysis;
> the completion of the soil borings as groundwater monitor wells, and the collection of

groundwater samples for analysis;
» the destruction of 1, possibly 2, groundwater monitor wells during soil removal from the
former waste oil tank tankpit;

> and the removal of five hydraulic lifts and soil sampling for analysis.

This phase of work was done in response to the request (Appendix 1) by Alameda County - Health
Agency (ACHA). Their request was to further address potential soil contamination in the vicinity of
the former tankpit where petroleum hydrocarbon contamination and volatile organic compound
(VOC) contamination were found during tank removalin 1990, and to determine groundwater quality
in the vicinity of the former tankpit. ACHA also requested that the wells be surveyed and that K/M
attempt to find the missing monitor well MW-2.

Monitor well MW-2 was not found after excavating the parking lot in the area where it was located
to a depth of 2 feet below grade (fbg). It appears that the well was destroyed during soil removal
activities, but was not reported. K/M will investigate this further during re-surfacing of the entire
parking lot.

Two soil borings were installed implementing this scope-of-work. Soil samples collected from the
soil borings (B5 and B6) indicate that only boring B6 (Figure 2) contained any contaminants tested
for above their respective method detection limits (MDLs). Total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TEPH-d) was detected at 1.9 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg) (8.0 fbg), and at 3.8 mg/kg
(18.0fbg). The TEPH-d concentrations are below regulatory action levels (<10 mg/kg) for requiring
additional investigation or remediation of soil.
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The soil borings were completed as groundwater monitor wells (B5 as MW-5 and B6 as MW-6).
The two new monitor wells and the two existing monitor wells were surveyed for top-of-casing
(TOC) elevations - feet above mean sea level (ft-AMSL) after well development. These elevations
will be used to calculate groundwater elevation, and to determine groundwater flow direction and
gradient. The elevations (ft-AMSL) for the monitor wells were 41.49 (MW-3),41.15 (MW-4),41.71
(MW-5) and 42.04 (MW-6).

Groundwater flow direction is to the southeast from monitor well MW-3 toward monitor well MW-35.
The calculated gradient was 0.05. Historical flow direction has varied from north-northwest to
southeast. A groundwater mound, reported by ERM in 1990, is most likely caused by failing asphalt
in the parking area in the vicinity of the monitor wells. This failing asphalt allows surface water to
percolate into the ground and cause a mound on top of the water table. K/M will be alleviating this
condition when they re-surface the parking areas, thereby chmmatm%:the pathway f(ﬁ.urface waIe;r

infiltration. aad ‘?/L‘W"‘mn‘? /’fﬂl’g'b“j) Soddect e Y,

Results of groundwater sample analysis indicate that only VOCs were detected above their respective
MDLs. Chloroform was detected in two wells, MW-5 and MW-6, at 0.97 ug/L and 0.78 ug/L,
respectively. 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) was detected in al} four wells, ranging in concentration
form 1.2 ug/l. (MW-3) to 84 ug/l. (MW-4), 1,1-dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE),cis-1,2-
dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride were detected at 1.5 peg/L, 25 12g/L, and 3.1 pg/L,
respectively, in well MW-4. Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) was detected in all four wells ranging in
concentration from 1.6 ug/L (MW-5) to 18 ug/L in MW-4. Trichloroethylene (TCE) was detected
in all four wells ranging in concentration from 0.8 ug/L. (MW-6) to 6.5 ug/L. (MW-4).

Given the results of groundwater sampling, the impact from the former waste oil tank appears to be
the introduction of VOCs into the subsurface. While the source appears to have been removed when
the tank was removed, residual VOC contamination is showing up in the groundwater. We concur
with the recommendation of ACHA for quarterly monitoring, for at least the next two quarters with
re-evaluation, including a risk assessment performed on the data, at that time. It is our
recommendation that the significance of the groundwater quality data be evaluated after two
additional quarters of monitoring, and that this evaluation be presented in a risk management plan if
the review warrants. We further recommend that K/M request from ACHA that analysis for TPH-g,
TEPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE be eliminated as they have not been detected in the two groundwater
sampling events performed by ProTech.

FATCG\-PROTECTS\ProTech99010 7990103, RPT. WPD 23 April 1999 E2
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1.0 - INTRODUCTION

1.1 - INTRODUCTION

ProTech was contracted by K/M to supervise the installation of two soil borings for completion as
shallow groundwater monitor wells (approximately 20 feet below grade [fbg]) at 96% San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California (Figure 1). This phase of work is part of an on-going investigative study

to determine nature and extent of soil and groundwater contamination found at the site.

1.2 - SITE BACKGROUND

The site is a former vehicle repair facility which was operated by Firestone Tire and Rubber until the
early 1990 when it was sold to Super Shops, Inc. that operated it as vehicle repair and modification
shop. Firestone operated a waste oil tank on the site until they removed it in May 1990 (ERM,
1990a).

Chemicals of concern: [total extractible petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as diesel (TEPH-d);
oil and grease {(O&G); benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes (BTEX); 1,2-dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA), 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA), 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE); chromium Cr), lead (Pb), and nickel (Ni)] were found during the tank
removal (ERM, 1990a).

Four groundwater monitor wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were installed to monitor
groundwater conditions. The soil samples from the boring for MW-1 contained TEPH-d in the three
samples collected (Table 1) between 5.5 ft and 10.5 ft below grade (fbg). The 10.5 fog sample also
contained benzene, xylenes, 1,1-DCA, 1,2-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA, and PCE. The soil sample collected
16 1bg in the boring for MW-2 contained ethyl-benzene and xylenes. Soil samples from the other two
soil borings for monitor wells MW-3 and MW-4 were below method detection limits (MDLs) for the

FATCG\A-PROJEC TS\ProTech\9901031990103. RPT. WPD 23 April 1999 1-1
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compounds tested for (Table 2). The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-1 contained
benzene, 1,1-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA, trichloroethylene {TCE), and PCE, while the groundwater samples
from MW-2 and MW-3 were below method detection limits (MDLs) for all compounds tested for.
The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-4 contained TCE (ERM, 1990a). ERM reported

~ a apparent mounding of groundwater in the vicinity of the former tankpit. They attributed this

mounding to infiltration of surface water through the tankpit backfill.

Based on the results of soil sampling and groundwater results, Firestone decided to remove additional
soil from the excavation in an attempt to remove the source. During this removal, monitor well MW-
1 was destroyed. Results of confirmatory soil sampling indicated that TEPH-d was only detected in
one of the sidewall samples (CS-3) at 8 fbg at 3.8 ppm (ERM, 1990b).

Recommendations were made to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for one year and then
to re-evaluate the site conditions (ERM, 1990b). According to County personnel (Susan Hugo)' this

work was never done.

ProTech performed a Phase T - Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in April 1998 on the
property for K/M prior to their purchase of the property. During this task, ProTech located two of
the three remaining groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4), while well MW-2 was not
evident during site reconnaissance activities. ProTech also identified 5 hydraulic lifts (Figure 2) that
were present in the garage portion of the building (ProTech, 1998a).

After review of the Phase I report, K/M instructed ProTech to develop and sample the two
groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4). In April 1998, ProTech developed the two
groundwater monitor wells and collected groundwater samples for analysis for total petroleum
hydrocarbons, characterized as gasoline (TPH-g), TEPH-d, TEPH, characterized as kerosene (TEPH-
k), TEPH, characterized as motor oil (TEPH-mo), BTEX, O&G, and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs). Results of the groundwater analyses (Figure 3) indicated that monitor well MW-3 was

Personal communication with Susan Hugo, June 1998.
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below MDLs for the compounds tested for, while monitor well MW-4 contained 1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-
dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE), and PCE (ProTech, 1998b). With the Phase I report and these
groundwater results in-hand, K/M purchased the property.

In September 1998, K/M began removal of the 5 hydraulic lifis. ProTech witnessed the removal of
all 5 lifts and collected soil samples from three of the pits (Pit #s 1, 4, and 5) where the rams were
compromised and/or soil staining was evident. The soil samples were collected after soil was
excavated to a point where contamination was no longer evident. The analyses, which were specified
by ACHA, were for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as hydraulic oil (TEPH-
ho), VOCs, and LUFT Manual metals. Results from two of the pits (Pit #s 4, and 5) were below the
MDLs of the analyses or present below regulated concentrations. Results from the third pit (Pit #1)
indicated that TEPH-ho was detected at 500 ppm. Additional soil was excavated from this pit
(approximately 3 ft below the groundwater table) and a second soil sample was collected for analysis.

Results (Figure 2) indicated that TEPH-ho was still present at 1,400 ppm (ProTech, 1998c).

Results of soil samples were collected from “likely dirty” stockpiled soil indicated that petroleum
hydrocarbons (TEPH-ho) required regulated disposal. This stockpiled soil was disposed of as a Class
II - designated waste at Forward Landfill. The County agreed that the “likely clean™ soil, which came
from the upper 3 feet of material in each pit and exhibited no evidence of contamination, could be re-
used on-site as backfill above the water table. They further agreed that further assessment of the site

would be through groundwater monitoring and the installation of two additional groundwater monitor

wells (ProTech, 1998c).

1.3 - SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in Albany, at the junction of San Pablo Avenue and Buchanan Street (Figure 1).
It is a commercial building that will be converted from a vehicle maintenance operation to a retail
paint store. The site consists of one building that is L-shaped and parking lots both in front and

behind the building (Figure 2). The existing groundwater monitor wells are located i front of the

FATCGHA-PROJECTS\ProTechi090 10340103 RPT. WPD 23 April 1999 13
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building, along San Pablo Avenue (Figures 2 and 3).
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2.0 - SCOPE-OF-WORK

2.1 - INTRODUCTION

The objective of the proposed work was to better address the contamination found during the waste
oil tank removal performed in 1990. The two existing monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4), while
monitoring the shallow groundwater, appear to have been constructed in a manner that is not
consistent with the type of contamination found at the site. Their screen intervals extend from 9.5
tbg to 14.5 fbg in MW-3 and from 10 fbg to 15 fbg in MW-4. This means that the screen is
completely submerged and there is no room for water table fluctuation and the potential for floating
petroleum hydrocarbons. The two new wells were installed so that water table fluctuation is not an

on-going issue.

ProTech prepared a Workplan for this phase of work. The scope-of-work proposed was:

Prepare a Workplan and boring permit application;
Investigate the apparent destruction of monitor well MW-2;

Install two soil borings to a maximum depth of 25 feet below grade (fbg)

e

Collect soil samples from the soil borings at 5 foot intervals for lithologic description and
possible chemical analysis;

5. Analyze selected soil samples for TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs);

6. Complete the soil borings a groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 ans MW-6);

7. Develop the two new monitor wells and purge all four monitor wells prior to sampling;

8. Collect groundwater samples for analysis for TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, MTBE, VOCs, and
SVOCs;

9. Survey the four groundwater monitor wells for TOC elevation; and

10.  Prepare a technical report presenting the results of the work performed.

EATCG\A-PROJECTS\ProTech\990 103950103 RPT.-WPD 23 April 1999 S 241
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2.2 - SCOPE-OF-WORK

2.2.1 - Workplan and Permit Application Preparation

The Workplan for soil boring installation, soil sampling, groundwater monitor well installation, and
groundwater sampling was prepared and submitted for ACHA review, comment, and approval on 19

February. Approval of the Workplan was received on 2 March.

The well permit application was submitted to the Alameda County Public Works Department

(ACPWD) for review and approval. The signed well permit was received on 19 March.

Copies of ACHA’s approval and the ACPWD drilling permit are included as Appendix 1.

2.2.2 - Missing Groundwater Monitor Well MW-2

On 20 March, K/M and ProTech attempted to find this missing monitor well. The area of the parking
lot where it had been located on ERM maps and 10 feet in all directions was excavated to 2 fbg. The
monitor well was not found. It appears that the monitor well was destroyed during soil removal
activities, but was not reported. K/M will continue this investigation when they resurface the entire

parking lot prior to store opening.

2.2.3 - Soil Borings and Monitor Well Installation

Two soil borings were drilled by HEW Drilling Company, Inc. (HEW), under contract to ProTech
on 23 March. The borings were supervised and logged by Sherwood Lovejoy, Jr..

The soil borings were installed by drilling an 8.5 inch borehole using hollow-stem augers. Soil
samples were collected every 5 feet for lithologic interpretation and for possible chemical analysis.
A photo-ionization detector (PID) was used in the field to screen the soil samples for the presence

or absence of organic vapors. Results of the PID scan are shown on the boring logs included as

FATCGMA-PROTEC TS\ProTes 990103990103 RET. WPD 23 April 1999 22
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Appendix 2. The soil borings were completed as groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 and MW-6).

Locations of the existing and new wells are shown on Figure 3.

Cuttings from the borings were stockpiled on, and covered with plastic, in the garage, pending

laboratory results and determination of appropriate handling and/or disposal.
2.2.3.1 - Soil Borings & Sampling
2.2.3.1.1 - Boring B5

Boring BS was drilled to the south of the former waste oil tankpit to a depth of 20 fbg (Figure 3).
The lithology of the borehole above groundwater was silts and sands with varying percentages of
gravel, and clay, which change in color from dark brown to medium brown to grayish brown with
depth. The lithology is presented graphically on the boring log for Monitor Well MW-35, which is
included as Appendix 2. First water was encountered at 11 fbg. The lithology of the water bearing
zone was silts and silty sands which changes in color from light brown to medium brown with depth.
None of the soil samples indicated the presence of organic vapors when screened with the PID. Four
soil samples were collected for possible chemical analysis from this boring. The sampling depths were

3, 8, 13, and 18 fbg.
2.2.3.1.2 - Boring B6

Boring B6 was drilled to the north of the former waste oil tankpit to a depth of 20 tbg (Figure 3).
The lithology of the borehole above groundwater was sand with varying percentages of gravel, silt,
and clay, which change color from dark brown to light brown with dépth. The lithology is presented
graphically on the boring log for Monitor Well MW-6, which is included as Appendix 2. First water
was encountered at 4.8 fbg. The lithology of the water bearing zone was sand and gravel, with
varying percentages of silt and clay, which change in color from medium brown to gray to light brown
to medium brown with depth. None of the soil samples indicated the presence of organic vapors

when screening with the PID. Four soil samples were collected for possible chemical analysis from
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this boring. The sampling depths were 3, 8, 13, and 18 fbg.

2.2.3.2 - Analytical Results - Soil

Actotal of 8 soil samples were collected from the two soil borings (4 from each) for possible chemical
analysis. The soil samples were sealed, labeled and placed on ice pending transport to ChromaLab,
Inc. (ChromaLab), a California-certified laboratory for analysis. They were transported under strict
Chain-of-Custody (COC) procedures (SW-846) by a ChromaLab courier. The shallowest soil sample
from each boring was put on hold, while the three deeper from each boring were analyzed for TPH-g,
TEPH-d, BTEX, MTBE, VOCs, and SVOCs. The results of soil sample analysis are tabulated in
Table 1, and the laboratory reports and COC forms are included as Appendix 3.

2.2.3.2.1 - Boring B5

Results of analyses performed on the three samples from boring B5 indicated that no compounds

tested for were detected above their individual MDLs (Table 1).

2.2.3.2.2 - Boring B6

Results of analyses performed on the three samples from boring B6 indicated that only TEPH-d was
detected above its MDL of 1 mg/kg. TEPH-d was detected in the 8 fbg sample at 1.9 mg/kg, and
in the 18 fbg sample at 3.8 mg/kg. The laboratory noted that the result in the 8 fbg sample did not

match their diesel standard.

2.2.3.3 - Monitor Well Installation

Once drilled, the soil borings were completed as groundwater monitor wells for use in evaluating
groundwater quality, and determining groundwater flow direction and gradient. Well completion

details are shown on the boring logs included a Appendix 2.
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2.2.3.3.1 - Monitor Well MW-5

Boring B3 was completed as groundwater monitor well MW-5. The boring was drilled to a total
depth of 20 fbg. The monitor well was completed to a depth of 20 fbg. The well was built using 4-
inch diameter schedule 40 PVC 0.02" slotted casing which extended from 5 fbg to 20 fbg, and 4-inch
diameter solid PVC casing which extended from the surface to 5 fbg. The sand pack was #3
Monterey sand which extended from 4 fbg to 20 fbg. The bentonite plug, which was bentonite
peliets, extended from 3 fbg to 4 fbg. The sanitary seal, which was neat cement, extended from the
surface to 3 fbg. Well was completed at the surface with a flush-mounted, bolt-down Christy box

and a locking well cap.

2.2.3.3.2 - Monitor Well MW-6

Boring B6 was completed as groundwater monitor well MW-6. The boring was drilled to a total
depth of 20 fbg. The monitor well was completed to a depth of 20 fbg. The well was built using 4-
inch diameter schedule 40 PVC 0.02" slotted casing which extended from 5 fbg to 20 fbg, and 4-inch
diameter solid PVC casing which extended from the surface to 5 fbg. The sand pack was #3
Monterey sand which extended from 4 fbg to 20 fbg. The bentonite plug, which was bentonite
pellets, extended from 3 fbg to 4 fbg. The sanitary seal, which was neat cement, extended from the
surface to 3 fbg. The well was completed at the surface with a flush-mounted, bolt-down Christy box

and a locking well cap.

2.2.3.4 - Well Development, Purging and Groundwater Sampling

The new monitor wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were developed by HEW 72 hours after installation to
allow the well seal and bentonite plug to set. These two wells were developed, on 26 March, using
surge-block and bailing techniques to clean and stabilize the well and the groundwater formation to

be monitored. Development water was containerized in 55-gallon drums pending the results of
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groundwater sampling.?

After another 72 hours, the two new wells and the two existing wells were purged, on 29 March, for
sampling. The wells were purged, using a peristaltic pump, of between 1 and 4 wellbore volumes
prior to sampling.® Wellbore volume calculations were made during the purging process. These
calculations are shown on Table 3. The parameters of pH, conductivity, and temperature were
measured during the purging process to ensure that the groundwater has stabilized prior to sample
collection. The results of these measurements are tabulated in Table 4. The wells were purged using
a peristaltic pump because of the low permeability of the formation and the low flow seen in wells
MW-3 and MW-4 in May 1998. Purgewater was containerized in 55-gallon drums pending the

results of groundwater sampling.

2.2.3.4.1 - Monitor Well MW-3

This well was not developed, only purged. At the start of purging, static depth to water (DTW) level
was 5.6 fbg. The total depth (TD) of the well was 14.4 fbg. Within an hour the well had dewatered
with only 7 gallons of water being removed (1.22 wellbore volumes). Some sediment was removed
during purging and the water was clear when sampled. The groundwater recovered in the well to
7.14 ibg after 5 hours, at which time groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, Teflon bailer. The

water was collected in the bailer and transferred to the appropriate containers.

2.2.3.4.2 - Monitor Well MW-4

This well was not developed, only purged. At the start of purging, static DTW level was 7.5 fbg.
The TD of the well was 14.7 tbg. Within 50 minutes the well had dewatered with only 6.5 gallons

of water being removed (1.38 wellbore volurnes). Some sediment was removed during purging and

Monitor welis MW-3 and MW-4 were not developed during this scope-of-work since they were rigorously
developed during the previous sampling, and there was no accumulation of sediment at the bottom of the
wells.

The permeability of the formation is low based on the wells dewatering during the 1998 groundwater
sampling of MW-3 and MW-4, and the lithology of the new monitor wells (MW-5 and MW-6).
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the water was clear when sampled. The groundwater in the well recovered to 10.64 fbg after 4 hours,
at which time groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, Teflon bailer. The water was collected in the

bailer and transferred to the appropriate containers.
2.2.3.4.3 - Monitor Well MW-5

This well was developed and then purged 72 hours later. At the start of purging, static DTW level
was 8.14 fbg. The TD of the well was 20.08 fbg. Within 2 hours the well had dewatered with only
25 gallons of water being removed (3.21 wellbore volumes). Some sediment was removed during
purging and the water was clear when sampled. The groundwater in the well recovered to 10.44 fbg
after 4 hours, at which time groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, Teflon bailer. The water was

collected in the bailer and transferred to the appropriate containers.
2.2.3.4.4 - Monitor Well MW-6

This well was developed and then purged 72 hours later. At the start of purging, static DTW level
was 7.74 fbg. The TD of the well was 19.82 fbg. Within 2 hours the well had dewatered with
approximately 28 gallons of water being removed (3.55 wellbore volumes). Some sediment was
removed during purging and the water was clear when sampled. The groundwater in the well
recovered to 10.07 fbg after 3 hours, at which time groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, Teflon

bailer. The water was collected in the bailer and transferred to the appropriate containers.
2.2.3.5 - Analytical Resuits

The groundwater samples were collected in the appropriate containers for analysis (6-40ml VOA vials
and three brown liter glass jars per well). The samples were collected, labeled, and placed on ice
pending delivery to Chromal.ab. They were transported to Chromal.ab, under strict COC
procedures, (SW-846) by a ChromaLab courier. The collected groundwater samples were analyzed
for: TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, MTBE, VOCs, and SVOCs. Results are tabulated on Table 2, while

laboratory reports and COC forms are included in Appendix 4.
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2.2.3.5.1 - Monitor Well MW-3

Results indicated that only VOCs were found in the groundwater from this well above MDLs (Table
2). 1,2-DCA was detected at 1.2 eg/L, PCE was detected at 1.7 ug/L., and TCE was detected at 1.6

wgfL.
2.2.3.5.2 - Monitor Well MW-4

Results indicated that only VOCs were found in the groundwater from this well above MDLs. 1,2-
DCA was detected at 84 ug/L, 1,1-DCE was detected at 1.5ug/L, cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 25
ug/L, PCE was detected at 18 pg/L., TCE was detected at 1.6 wg/L, and vinyl chloride was detected
at 3.1 wg/L.

2.2.3.5.3 - Monitor Well MW-3

Results indicated that only VOCs were found in the groundwater from this well above MDLs.
Chloroform was detected at 0.97 g/, 1,2-DCA was detected at 5.3 ug/L., PCE was detected at 1.6
1g/L, and TCE was detected at 1.6 ug/L.

2.2.3.5.4 - Monitor Well MW-6

Results indicated that only VOCs were found in the groundwater from this well above MDLs.
Chloroform was detected at 0.78 ng/L, 1,2-DCA was detected at 1.4 ng/L., PCE was detected at 6.8
ug/L, and TCE was detected at 0.8 ug/L.

2.2.3.6 - Groundwater Monitor Well TOC Elevation Survey

The two new monitor wells and the two existing monitor wells were surveyed for TOC elevations

(ft-AMSL) by Ahmad Moghaddas, a registered civil engineer. The TOC elevations are for use in

estimating groundwater flow direction and gradient. Elevations surveyed were: 41.49 (MW-3),41.15
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(MW-4), 41.71 (MW-5), and 42.04 (MW-6). Using this information, groundwater flow direction

was determined, and gradient were calculated, Flow is to the southeast, with a gradient of 0.05.*

Graphs of historical groundwater levels (Figure 4) and historical chemical data (Figures 5 through 8) are

drawn to show trends and patterns, and they are used as a tool to explain anomalies in the data.
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3.0 - OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 - OBSERVATIONS

Qur observations are presented below by task. Recommendations for additional work, if necessary,

follow our observations.

3.1.1 - Missing Monitor Well MW-2

This well was not found after excavating the parking lot in the area where it was located to a depth
of 2 fbg. It appears that the well was destroyed during soil removal activities in this area but, was

not reported. K/M will investigate further during re-surfacing of the entire parking lot.

3.1.2 - Soil

Two soil borings were installed during this scope-of-work. Soil samples coilected from the soil
borings (B5 and B6) indicate that only boring B6 contained any contaminants tested for above their

respective MDLs. TEPH-d was detected at 1.9 mg/kg (8.0 fbg), and at 3.8 mg/kg (18.0 fbg).

The TEPH-d concentrations are below regulatory action levels for requiring additional investigation

or remediation of soil.

3.1.2 - Groundwater

All four monitor wells were surveyed after development of the two new monitor wells. These
elevations will be used to calculate groundwater elevation, and to determine groundwater flow

direction and gradient. The elevations (fi-AMSL) for the monitor wells were 41.49 (MW-3), 41.15

- (MW-4), 41.71 (MW-5) and 42.04 (MW-6) Groundwater flow direction is to the southeast from

monitor well MW-3 toward monitor well MW-5. The calculated gradient was 0.05. Historical flow
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direction has varied from northwest to west, to southeast. A groundwater mound was reported by
ERM in 1990. This mound, if present, is most likely caused by failing asphalt in the parking area in
the vicinity of the monitor wells, This failing asphalt allows surface water to percolate into the
ground and cause a mound on top of the water table. This percolation creates a flushing activity
whereby contaminants found in soil could be introduced into groundwater. This is not the case with
regard to the TEPH-d found in soil samples from boring B6. It is more likely that the TEPH-d is
bound to the soil, at low concentrations, and will not partition into groundwater in the future since
it has not in the past. In any event, K/M will be alleviating this surface water percolation condition

when they re-surface the parking areas, thereby eliminating the pathway for surface water infiltration.

Results of groundwater sample analysis indicate that only VOCs were detected above their respective
MDLs. Chloroform was detected in two wells, MW-5 and MW-6, at 0.97 ug/L and 0.78 ng/L,
respectively. 1,2-DCA was detected in all four wells, ranging in concentration form 1.2 ug/L (MW-
3) to 84 ug/L. (MW-4). 1,1-DCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride were detected at 1.5 ug/L, 25
ug/L, and 3.1 pg/L, respectively, in well MW-4, PCE was detected in all four wells ranging in
concentration from 1.6 pg/L (MW-5) to 18 ug/L in MW-4. TCE was detected in all four wells
ranging in concentration from 0.8 ug/L (MW-6) to 6.5 ug/L (MW-4).

Given the results of groundwater sampling, the impact from the former waste oil tank appears to be

the introduction of VOCs into the subsurface. While the source appears to have been removed when

the tank was removed, residual VOC contamination is showing up in the groundwater.

3.2 - RECOMMENDATIONS

Given the results of groundwater sampling, we concur with the recommendation of ACHA for
quarterly monitoring, for at least the next two quarters with re-evaluation, including a risk assessment

performed on the data, at that time.

It is our recommendation that the significance of the groundwater quality data be evaluated after two
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additional quarters of monitoring, and that this evaluation be presented in a risk management plan if

the review warrants.

We further recommend that K/M request from ACHA that analysis for TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, and
MTBE be eliminated as they have not been detected in the two groundwater sampling events

performed by ProTech.

This report should be sent to:
Juliet Shin, HazMat Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency - Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ floor
Alameda, CA 94502
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Table 1 - Analytical Results - Soil Boring Samples
Kelty-Moore Paint Company
969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Constituent

MW5-13.0

MW5-18.0

MW6-13.00

MW6-18.0

Soil

Soil

Soil

Soil

TPH-g NIEM1) ND(1) ND(1) ND{1) ND(1} ND(1}
TEPH - d NIX1) ND(1) ND(H) 19 = ND(1) 38 L |
Benzene ND(.005) ND{.005) ND(.005) NI}.005) ND{.005) ND(.005)
Toluene ND(.005) ND{.005) ND{.005} ND{.005) NDY{.003) ND{.({15}
Ethyl Benzene ND{.003) NIN.005) ND{.003) ND(.005) NDY{.0053) ND{.005)
Total Xylenes ND{.005) NDY{.005) MND{.005) ND(.005) NDY{.005) ND(.005)
MTBE ND{.005) ND}{.005) ND{.005) ND({.005) ND{.005) ND{.005)
£ LEE‘EE ggé 3
VOCs (uglkg) ND({5 - 50) ND{5 -50) ND{5 - 50} ND(5 - 50) ND(5 - 50) ND(5 - 50)
SVOCs (mg/kg) ND{005-2) ND(0.05 - 2) ND(0.05 - 2) ND(0.05 - 2) NIDH0.05 - 2) ND(0.05-2)
Notes: MW 5-8.0 = boring #-sample depth
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as gasoline
TEPH- = total extractable petroleurn hydrocarbons, characterized as diesel
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether
VOCs = volatile organics compounds
SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds
#G/kg = micrograms/kilogram
mg/kp = milligrams/kilogram
NIX1) = not detected (method detection limit)
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Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation Meazurement and Analytical Results
Kely-Moore Paint Company

969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

PraTech Project #107-CH99

[ werLe | "oatTE [ TOC | DTW | GW-ELEY | TPHg | TEPHd |  Ben | Tol [ &-8an ] Xyl [ mwme | cnrm | 1,2-DcA | 1,1-DCE | ¢1,2DCE | PCE Tce | we |
MW-3 21-Apr-o8 4145 743 - .16 NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
29-Mar-89 21.49 5.60 35.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 120 ND ND 1.70 1.60 ND
MW-4 21-Apr98 4115 752 3363 MO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 34.00 ND 5.30 4.60 ND ND
29-Mar-80 41.15 750 3365 ND ND ND ND ND WO ND ND 84.00 1.50 25.00 18.00 6.50 3.10
MW-5 29-Mar-89 4.7 814 3157 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.97 5.30 ND ND 1.60 160 ND
MW-6 29-Mar-99 42,04 774 34.30 ND ND ND ND ND BD ND 0.73 140 ND ND 6.80 0.80 ND

v

Gl s = (ppb) 65 4 4 5 5 o

!}iotes: TOG =1op of casing elevation (ft abova mean sea level - [R-amsl])
DTW = depth to water (ft belew TOC)
GW-ELEV = groundwaler elevation (ft-amsl}
All results reported in pans-per-biflion (ppb)
TPH-g = tofal petroleum hydrocarbons, as gasoline {MDL-50 pph)
TEPH-d = total extractible petroleum hyriorarens, as diesel (MDL-50 ppb)
Ben = berzens (MDL-0.5 ppb)
Tol = telusne (MOL-0.5 ppb}
E-Ben = ethyl-benzena (MDL-0.5 pph)
Xyl =xylenes {o, m, p} (MDL-0.5 ppb)
MTBE = methyl tart butyl ether (MDL-5 ppb}
Chifim = Chioroform {MOL-0.5 ppb}
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane (MDL-0.5 ppb)
1,1-DCE = 1,1-dichloroattylena (M[>L-0.5 ppb}
¢1,2-DCE = ds 1,2-dichloroethylens {MDL-0.5 ppb}
PCE = tetrachloroethylene (MDL-0.5 ppb)
TGE = trichloroathylene (MDL-0.5 ppb)
VC = vinyl chloride (MDL-D.5 ppb)
NA =not analyzed for
ND = not delected above method datection timit




Table 3 - Weilbore Volume Calculations
Kelly-Moore Paint company

969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
ProTech Project #107-OH99

Sampling Date: 3/29/99

| Well# | DTW | TD | AH | WwellR | WellRZ | WVt [ WV(gal) | VR(g) | TWV |
MW-3 5.6 14.4 8.8 0.17 0.03 0.77 5.74 7.00 1.22
MW-4 7.5 14.7 7.2 0.17 0.03 0.63 4.70 6.50 1.38
MW-5 8.14 20.08 11.94 0.17 0.03 1.04 7.79 25.00 3.21
MW-6 7.74 19.82 12.08 0.17 0.03 1.05 7.88 28.00 3.55

Notes: Wellbore volume formula used - TIR?H; where H is AH
DTW = depth-to water (ft below grade)
TD = total depth of well
AH = water column thicknesgs (ft)
Well R = well radius (ft)
Well R? = well radius squared (ft%)
WV (ft%) = wellbore volume (ft%)
WV (gal) = wellbore volume (gallons); where 1 ft2 = 7.48 gailons
VR (gal) = volume removed during purging (gallons)
TWYV = total wellbore volumes removed during purging




Table 4 - Parameter Testing Results
Kelly-Moore Paint company

8969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
ProTech Project #107-0H99
Sampling Date: 3/29/99

[ Well# | Interval | ~Gals | pH ] Cond | Temp |
MW-3 Start 0 6.97 1.32 58.40
Middle 5 6.95 1.33 57.40
End 7 6.81 1.34 58.00
MW-4 Start 0 6.40 1.35 58.40
Middle 5 6.41 1.34 59.40
End 6 6.38 1.34 60.00
MW-5 Start 0 6.89 1.38 62.50
Middle 8 6.90 1.30 66.00
Middle 15 6.70 1.39 66.40
End 25 6.75 1.38 66.70
MW-4 Start 0 7.24 1.19 66.40
Middle 8 7.32 1.30 63.80
Middle 17 7.31 1.27 63.20
End 28 7.36 1.26 63.60
Notes: ~Gals = approximate gallons removed at time of measurement

pH in standard units
Cond = Conductivity (umho/cm)
Temp = temperature (2 F)
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FROM : PROTECH PHONE N, : 65E5694023 Mar, @5 1999 @3:4gPM P2
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Dirsctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTTON

March 02, 1999 ' 137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢
Alameda. Ch B4BCL-8577

Bill Berry {50} 567-6700

Kelly-Moote Paint Co. Inc. '

987 Commencial St.

San Carlos, CA 94470

STID: 1272
Re: Workplan for investigations at 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Berry,

This office hes reviewed ProTech Consuiting and Engincering’s workplan, dated February 1999,
proposing additional soil and groundwater investigations at the above site. This workplan ig
scceptable with the following additional requirements and reminders: -

] The existing well, MW-2. must be located. Ifthis well has been damaged, it
must be destroyed properly under permit from the Alarneda County Flood
Control District. If this well is damaged and not clossd properly, itmay actas a
conduit for future infiltration of oily surface water runoff into the groundwarer,

. The two new wells, as well as Wells MW-3 and MW-4, must be surveyad to
Mean Sea Level, and not an arbitrary benchmark. The surveys must be
conducted to an accaracy of 0,01 foot.

. All four wells must be monitored for two quarters. Although Wells MW-3 and
MW-4 were screened 2- to d-feet below the water tabls during the last sampling
event, these wells should continue to be monitored for VOCs because VOCs tend
1o sink in water. Based on the results of the two quarters of monitoring, this
office will determine whether further monitoring or delineation of the
contaminant plome is required, or whether the site can obtain closure, If tie
VOC concentrations rémain at the same levels as observed in the last sampling |
event and do not appear lo be impacting any sensitive receptors, such as surtase ‘
waters or wells, then a Risk Management Plan filed with the property deed may |

- be sufficient to close the site.

. The October 1990 Seil and Groundwater Investigation report states that there !
appesred io be a slight mounding of groundwater under the northwest corner of ‘
the on-site building, and it anributed this mounding to the infikration of surface
water into this area. Surface water infiltration must be restricted in the area of
contaminated soil in order to prevent future leaching of contaminants into
groundwater. During the field work, a close inspection should be done of the area
to confirm whether there is significant surface water infiltration in the arca of the

_ former tank.
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""FROM : PROTECH PHONE NO. @ 6585634023 Mar. @5 1995 03:40PM P3

Bili Berry

Re: 969 San Pablo Ave,
March 02, 1999

Page 2 of 2

The workplan should be implementcd within 45 dg
13, 1999). A report documenting the work shall be gy
completing field activities. Any requests for modifica
dates shall be submitted to thig office in writing.

¥ of the date of this letter (Le., by April
bmitted to this office within 45 days after
ticns of the work or extensions for the due

Thank you for your coo

peration. If you have any questions or com;
(510) 567-6763,

ments, please contact me at

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: | Sherwood Lovejoy, Jr.
ProTech Consulting and Engineering
1755 East Bayshore Road, #14B
Redwood City, CA 94063
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PROTECH CONSULTING & ENGINEERING LOG OF MONITORING WELL MW-5
l Environmental Consulting & Program Management Page t of 1
F = : F 0w v
3 g £ I 43
= A=) % = & g MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
. S a = w =« >
o & ) a v w
- By . LH A
o5 d Concrete s
= . ) alls s
' Base Rock — Fill g%
itk . &
I = Dark Brown Sandy Silt (ML}, from cuttings O § o |
= (<BE% sand) a % E
= A 93
ND = . , ) c =
i JQE Medium Brown Sandy Silt (ML), gravel pieces g * s
NO MiW5—3 = to 1/8 inch S (j
10 NO = same as above, gravel pieces to 1/4 inch,
l i 7] = black striations . ¢ %‘ T
— b E R o I S —
' 5 ND -7 ] » ‘ ‘ . sl=r]
- - " Grayish Brawn Silty Sand (5M), fine, stiff, =k 4
| 8 NO MW5-8 /7/77’ moist, gravel pieces to 1/4 inch, moderately al=
3 . 14 ND uor rlastic cl=r
N . '/7. '/; .: — .:. -
. =
b ] I e S0
| 10__.__ /y;/', -: — .:. 1
. ) =t
o e Pt
s oy —
. 1 = ¥
v L arfe=—=t.] ;
7, = Pel=l s
e 8 J=l
) o D e 0 I}
' i a[v 16 S 05 = 00 IR S N
iy [a) [ ) A, <
At Light Brown Sandy Silt (ML), moist, sand to 5 vl=t-] @
| NO 10%, moderately plastic 0 1 =[" i
' NOD MW5-13 s =R
B =
. " MO R 0 == ]
7 ND _ . =]
- Light te Medium Brown Gravelly Sand (5P, =k J
18 MO MW5~18 wet, pizces to 1/4 inch o=
17 N =t
i Medium Brown Sandy Silt (ML}, moist, sand to 50 e 1 .
10%, from cuttings =}
| _ R 2 == 0
Total Depth of Boring (20.0 feet}
PROJECT _Kelly/Moore Paint Company DRILLING COMPANY _ HEW Oriling Company, Inc.
' LOCATION __969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA DATE ORILLED __3/23/99
JOB NUMBER __107-0HE9 SURFACE ELEVATION 4171 P AMSL
GEOLOGIST _Sherwood Lovejoy, Jr. TOTAL DEPTH OF HoLE _20.0 et
' DRILL RIG __8.5 in, Hollow Stem Auger WATER LEVEL __!l Feet




PROTECH CONSULTING & ENGINEERING LOG OF MONITORING WELL MW-6
Environmental Consulting & Program Management Page 1 of 1
o € S E 0 ow
& e = I 4 3
x ~ o = a @ MATERIALS DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
o Py = A = =
— — <t 1) -1 P
[a3] a in [ 73] 7]
.. H. [}
— ?
:*:/.,_/x, Concrete T . 53 -
3 1 k5 Base Rock — Fill 59
221 g
i 1 Dark Brown Sand (SM), from cutlings (10% 9 Dy
o S 88
15 ND 50 = =
- A-(r- 7 Light Brown Sand (SM), 10% silt, very hard, 2 ¥ g
33 ND MWE-3 7”z stiff, gravel {o /8 inch =N j
v 7
39 NDO 7y |
R i /) Yy
"y,
Y
L 5— 77./7‘ _}ﬁ !_
7 Medium Brown Silty Sand (SC), 20% silt, dry
7
i 1 g ’
s
:Vyﬁ"?
| A7 i
3 ND [
R _ (e s -
4 _ 7
5 :jg MiE-8 R Medium Brown Silty Sand [SC), moist, 20% silt,
| gravel to 1/8 inch i
B § x 1
% 3
5 s 3 g
iy 2 5
- e o “
- 3 o Nl [ Brownish Gray Fine Sand [SP), moist, <5% silt £ J
6 ND MWE-13 3
a"a"0” w
i & ND 1 Feame 5 |
pereret
71 " Medium Brown Silty Sand (SC), moist, 20% silt,
| gravet to I/8 inch |
12 ND , _ —
R Light Brown Sandy Gravel (SP), wet, <b¥% silt, — .
19 ND MWE-18 gravel to 1/4 inch —
e NDO —
B Medium Brown Silty Sand (SM), meist, 20% silt E e
—|
=
— Total Depth of Boring (20.0 feet) < = S =
PROJECT _ Kelly/Moore Paint Company DRILLING COMPANY __HEW Drilling Company, Inc.
LOCATIGN _ 96% San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA DATE DRILLED __3/23/99
JOB NUMBER __07-0H99 SURFACE ELEVATION _42.04 Ft AMSL
GEOLOGIST .2herwood Lovejoy, Jr. TOTAL DEPTH OF HOLE —2C.0 Feet
DRILL RIG __8.5 in. Hollow Stem Auger WATER LEVEL _ 4.8 Feet




' PRIMARY DIVISIONS SYMBOL SECONDARY DIVISIONS
CLEAN Well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtuares, little or no fines
GW .
GRAVELS
. GRAVELS (LESS THAN Poorly graded gravels, or gravel-sand mixtures, little or no
: 5% FINES GP fines
MORE THAN HALF OF
COARSE COARSE FRACTION IS5 ) ] stic f
. G ED SOILS LARGER THAN NO. 4 SIEVE GRAVEL WITH GM Silty gravels, gravei-sand mixtures, non-plastic fines
i MORE THAN ONE FINES GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines
HALF OF
MATERIAL IS CLEAN SANDS sw Well graded sands, gravelly sands, Little or no fines
LARGER THAN NO. (LESS THAN
SANDS .
200 SIEVE SIZE 5% FINES) SP Poorly graded sands, or gravelly sands, little or no fines
MORE THAN HALF OF
COARSE FRACTION IS ] o .
' SMALLER THAN NO.4 SIEVE SANDS WITH SM Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures, non-plastic fines
FINES sC Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtores, plastic fines
ML Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock fiour, silty or clayey
fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity
SILTS AND CLAYS
CL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays,
FINE GRAINED LIQUID LIMIT IS LESS THAN 50% sandy clays, silty ¢lays, lean clays
S0I1LS
OL Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
MORE THAN HALF
OF THE MATERIAL MH Incrganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty
IS SMALLER THAN soils, elastic silts
NQ. 200 SIEVE SILTS AND CLAYS
CH Incrganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
LIQUID LIMIT IS GREATER THAN 50%
(H Organic ¢lays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
' HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt Peat and other highly organic soils
U.S. STANDARD SERIES SIEVE CLEAR SQUARE SIEVE OPENINGS
' 200 40 10 4 3/4 3" 12"
SAND GRAVEL
SILTS AND CLAYS COBBLES BOULDERS
FINE MEDIUM COARSE FINE COARSE
' GRAIN SIZES
SILTS AND CLAYS SANDS AND GRAVELS
' CONSISTENCY STRENGTH! BLOWS/FOOT® RELATIVE DENSITY BLOWS/FOOT?
SOFT 1-0.5 0-4 VERY LOOSE 0-4
' MEDIUM STIFF 0.5-1 4-8 LOOSE 4-10
STIFF 1-2 8-16 MEDIUM DENSE 10-30
. VERY STIFF 2-4 16-32 DENSE 30-50
HARD OVER 4 OVER 32 VERY DENSE OVER 50
' ' Unconfined compressive strength in tons/sq. ft. asdetermined by laboratory testing or approximated by the standard penetration test { ASTM D-1586), pocket penctrometer, torvane
or visual observation.
.  Nurnber of blows of 140 pound harnmer falling 30 inches to drive a 2-inch O.D. (1 3/8-inch I.D.) Split spoon (ASTM D-1586).
Project Numiver: 107-0H99 FIGURE A3
' Location; Kelly Moore Paiat, 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA ProTech Consulting & Engineerin
' EATCOITEMPLATE\PROJECT\USCS FIG. PROTECH WPD ]1’
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CHROMALAB, INC.

[ ==
Environmental Services (SDB)

March 31, 1999 ' Submission #: 5903328
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1899 -

re: & samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1995

. Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18016 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION -J/
| DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
. Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg /K mg /K meg/Kg) (%)

233739 MW5-8.0 " N.D. 1.0 N.D. 88.1 1
233740 MW5-13.0 N.D. 1.0 N.D, 88.1 1
233741 MW5-18.0 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 88.1 1
' 233742 MWe-B.0 1.8 1.0 N.D 88.1 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
233743 MW6-13.0 N.D. 1.0 N.D. . 88.1 1
| ' 233744 MW6-18.0 3.8 1.0 N.D 88.1 1

'{olynjl-c;@ ruce élv'llk _
Analyst _

Analyst

415-381-1741 6c wm

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $005 0:0C040 RENE 1350
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
| Hm:mantal Services (SDB)

March 31, 1999 Submigsion #: 9903228
TCG

Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 950103
Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analy31s
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / B015Mod

| . /
Client Sample ID: MW5-8.0
Spl#: 233739 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#:18077 Analyzed: March 29, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
1 ANALYTE (mg/Kg)  (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
| GASOLINE _ : N.D. 1.0 N.D. 106 1
MTREE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 82 1
| BENZENE N.D 0.0080 N.D. 85 1
‘ TOLUENE N.D . 0.0050 N.D. 83 1
ETHYL. BENZENE N.D 0.0050 "N.D. 87 1
XYLENES N.D Q.0050 N.D. 87 1

£ ﬁ"é/

Vincent Vancil . Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

415-381-1741

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 “"'HO’BTE:;:'(;TEO

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Hmmantal Services (SDB)

March 31, 1999 _ Submisgion #: 9903328

TCG

Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 9890103
Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MW5-13.0
Spl#: 233740 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#:18077 Analyzed: March 29, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE - {mg/Kq) {ma /Kq) (mq /Kq) (%)
| GASQOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 106 1
MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 82 1
BEENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 85 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 83 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 87 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 87 1
lov
incent il Michael Vercna
Analyst . Operations Manager

415-381-1741 ccwsz‘O:BTEKQCDZEU

CRAIG 13:26

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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. CHROMALAB, INC.
— (s08)

. March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
TCG
' Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999 /
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis. |

l Metqu: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW5-18.0

Spl#: 233741 Matrix: SOIL
i Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#:18099 Analyzed: March 29, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
' ANALYTE (mg /K na /K K (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 21 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 78 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 89 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 89 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 91 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 91 1
_ .
Craig HuUntzinger Michael Verdma
Analyst Laboratory Operations Manager

4l5-481-1747 ‘
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

CRAIG 93:32
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« CHROMALAB, INC.
o (o8)

. March 31, 1899 Submission #: 9903328
- TCG
|' Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
l Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.

l Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW6-8.0

Spl#: 233742 Matrix: SOIL
. Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#:18076 Analyzed: March 29, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

l ANALYTE { K K X (%)
¥ GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 107 1

MTRE N.D. 0.0050 N.D 103 1
M BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 86 1
! TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 84 1
' ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 93 1

XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 80 1
l Vincent Vancil Michael Verona

Analyst Operations Manager
' 415-381-1741 0:BTEX2C0220

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 sovisz0: .

” (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 |

Faderal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
b

Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9503328
TCG '
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW6-13.0

Spl#: 233743 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#:18076 Analyzed: March 29, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SFIFKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg /Kqg) (ma/Kg) {(mg/Kq) (%) -
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 . N.D. 107 1
. MTBE N.D 0.0050 “N.D 103 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 86 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 84 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 93 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 80 1

M A 4,
Vincent Vancil . Michael Verona
Analyst Operaticns Manager

415-381T-1T7471T
sev132 0;BTEXQCO220
) CRAIG 11:28

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

t

March 29, 19995 Submission #: 9903328

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999 :
‘ re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW5-8.0
Spl#: 233739 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18032 Analyzed: March 25, 19989

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Kq) {(ug/Rg) {(ug/Kqgq) (%)
ACETONE .D. 0 .D. -
BENZENE 90.0
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE -
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
2-BUTANONE (MEK)
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHIL,OROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE
DIRROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETUANE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2 -HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE :
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE

98.4

P

v .

-

-

VLI U= 1 1 = e
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CHROMALAB, INC.
I——_Eﬁmemal Services (SDB)

l March 29, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
bage 2
TCG
. Atten: Woody Lovejoy
l Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
-7 Received: Maxch 23, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, contlnued
' Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994
Client Sample ID: MW5-13.0
Spl#: 233740 Matrix: SOIL
l Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18032 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (uq/Kg) (ug/Kg) {(ug/Kq) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D 10 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQORCETHANE N. D 5.0 N.D. - 1
l CARBON DISULFIDE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ISOPROPYLEENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
. BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D 20 N.D. -~ 1
' TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
' June Zhao Mm
Analyst Operations Manager
415-381-1741 & o 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 © y053.0:000405 JIEWEl 11:19
' (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484- 1096

Federat ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

R —————— .
' Environmental Services (SDB)

March 29, 1999 Submission #: 9903328

TCG
\ _Atten: Woody Lovejoy
l Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
“ Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Organiecs by GC/MS analysis.
Method: Sw846 Method 8260A Sept 1994 s

Client Sample ID: MW5-18.0
Spl#: 233741 Matrix: SOIL ‘
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18032 Analyzed: March 25, 1999

‘ REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Kg) {(ug/Kq) {(ug/Kq) (%)
ACETONE .

BENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM

BROMOMETHANE

- CARBON TETRACHLCRIDE
CHLOROBENZENE

CHLOROETHANE

2-BUTANONE (MEK)
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2—DIBROMO-3~CHLOROPROPANE
1l,2-DIBROMOETHANE

l DIBROMOMETHANE

80.0

ZaE

DUUDUBDUMBUY YD OO YE UL DO D N

98.4

r

DICHLORODIFLUQROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLRBENZENE

2 -HEXANONKE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE

4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE

STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE :
TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE

YT, ey
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CHROMALAB, INC.

'. Environmental Services (SDB)

March 29, 19%9 Submigsion #: 9903328
page 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued. /
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MWS5-18.0

Spl#: 233741 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18032 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Xq) (%)

TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 10 N.D. - 1

TRICHLOROTRIFLUORQOETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D - 1

CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1

ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1

BROMORENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1

BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D -- 1

TRICHL.OROFLUQOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1

Michael Veron;ﬁZ”

June Zhao
Analyst : Operations Manager

415-381-1741 & om

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VU53 D:0CDADS NEWED 11:50
(925} 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
| _—... o8y

March 29, 1959 Submission #: 9903328

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999
re: COne sample for Volatile Organice by GC/MS analy31s
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW6-8.0
Spl#: 233742 Matrix: S0OIL
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18045 Analyzed: March 26, 1999

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

! RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Kgq) {ug/Kq) (ug/Kg) (%)
ACETONE 5 -
RENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM

BROMOMETHANE

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
‘CHLOROBENZENE
CHLORQETHANE

2-BUTANONE (MEK)
2-CHLOROCETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DIBROMO- 3 -CHLOROPROPANE
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE
DIBROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE

CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLRENZENE

2 -HEXANONE

I METHYLENE CHLORIDE

52.8
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4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIRBK)
NAPHTHALENE

STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

. TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLCROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1l,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE
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CHROMALAB, INC.
b—;ﬁmnm Services (SDB)

March 29, 1559 Submisgion #: 9903328
page 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.

Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994 | /

Client Sample ID: MW6-8.0
Spl#: 223742 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18045 Analyzed: March 26, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

. RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Kqg) (ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kqg} (%)
TOTATL, XYLENES N.D. 10 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ISOPRCOPYLBRENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1l
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D, -- 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1

June Zhao ' ichael Ve ;Zél"P

Analyst Operations Manager

415-381-1741 sc oam

1220 Quarty Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 0:060405 IEWEL 11:18
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

March 29, 1983 Submission #: 9903328

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy .
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW6-13.0
Spl#: 233743 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: March 23, 1939 Run#: 18045 Analyzed: March 26, 1999

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kq) {ug/Kg} (%)
ACETONE .D. 50 N.D. --
BENZENE 5.0 N.D. 92.8
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE --
BEROMCOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
2-BUTANONE (MEK)
2-CHLOROQETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DIBROMO-2-CHLOROPROFPANE
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE
DIBROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1l,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1l,1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1l,2-DICHLORQPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORCPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2~-HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE -
TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROCETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,1,1, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLCRIDE
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CHROMALAB, INC.
L—'_——Eﬁmm Services (SDB)

l March 29, 19993 Submisgsion #: 9503328
page 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

' Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continue

' Method: SwW846 Method 8260A Sept 1954

Client Sample ID: MW6-13.0

Spl#: 233743 Matrix: SOIL
l Sampled: March 23, 19389 Run#: 18045 Analyzed: March 26, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

. RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {ug/Kqg) {ug/Kqg) (ug/Kq) (%)

TOTAL XYLENES N.D, 10 N.D. -- 1

TRICHLOROTRIFLUORQOETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
. CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1

ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
- BROMOBENZENE N.D, 5.0 N.D. -- 1

BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
' TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
' June Zhao ‘ Michael Verof awﬁ'

Analyst Operations Manager

415-381-1741e wm 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 C-1C0A06 JEWE 19:10
l {925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

' Envircnmental Servicas {SDB)

l March 29, 1999 ' Submission #: 9903328
TCG

Atten: Woody Lovejoy

. Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 23, 1999
re: QOne sample for volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.

' Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW6-18.0
Spl#: 233744 Matrix: SOIL A
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18045 Analyzed: March 26, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

. RESULT LIMIT REESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/Kq) {ug/Kg) {(ug/Kqg) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 92.8 1

. BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOFORM N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D 10 "N.D. -- 1
- CARBEON TETRACHLORIDE N.D 5.0 N.D. - - 1

' CHLOROBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 96. 8 1
CHLORQOETHANE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D 50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLORCETHYLVINYLETHER N.D 50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.I 5.0 N.D. -- 1

i 1,2-DICHLCROBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1l,4-DICHLORORENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
1l,2-DIBROMO-2-CHLOROPROPANE N.D 50 N.D. -- 1
1l,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D 10 N.D. -- 1
DICHLORODIFLUORCMETHANE N.D 10 N.D. -— 1
1,1-DICHLORCETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1l,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 80.5 1
1,2-DICHLORQETHENE (CIS) N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1l,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
Ci8-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D 5.0 N.D. - = 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROFROPENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLRENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -— 1
2-HEXANONE N.D 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D 50 N.D. - 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D 50 N.D. -- 1
STYRENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -— 1
1,1,2,2- TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D 5.0 WN.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 95.8 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. - - k1

II TRICHLOROETHENE N.D 5.0 N.D. 94 .2 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
VINYL ACETATE ' N.D 50 ‘N.D. - 1

' VINYL CHLCRIDE N.D 5.0 N.D. -~ 1
415-381-1741 s o 1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 0:0C405 AIEWEY 11:19

. (925) 4_84-1 919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1098 .

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Hﬁmemﬂ Services (SDB)

I March 29, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
page 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Loveijoy

I Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued

l Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW6-18.0
f Spl#: 233744 Matrix: SOIL
' Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18045 Analyzed: March 26, 1989

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

. RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/Kg (ug/Rqg) {(va/Kqg) (%)

TOTAL XYLENES N.D, 10 N.D. -- 1

TRICHLOROTRIFLUQRCETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
l CARBON DISULFIDE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1

ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1

BROMOBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1

BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D 20 N.D. - 1
' TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. - - 1
l June Zhao ichael Ve o:éll_'/

Analyst Operations Manager

415-381-1741 e om 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 4053 0:000405 JEWEL 1119
I {925) 484-1319 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB) .
March 31, 1%%9 Submisgion #: 9903328

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW5-8.0

{925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

Spl#: 233739 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
. Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) {mg/Kg) (%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 59.5 T
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2 - CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 73.0 1.
l 1, 3-DICHLORQOBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1, 4-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.10 ‘N.D. 68.6 1
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 020 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
' 2 METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 7
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. —- 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 65.8 1
. HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ISOPHORONE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2 -NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1-
2, 4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
BIS {2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
2, 4-DICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -— . 1
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 95.0 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 - CHLOROANILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 - CHLORO- 3 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 60.0 1
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE . N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4, 6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2 - CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. R 1
ACENAPHTHENE 'N.D. 0.10 N.D. 61.4 1
2,4 -DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
4 -NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 20.3 1
DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 37.2 1
2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIETHYL, PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. .- 1
|4—CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER . N.D.- '0.10 N.D. -- 1
415-381-1741 & oam i . N
' 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 8101 D:0E0495 MINELEE 13:05
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Envirsimental Services {SDB)
March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
bage 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW5-8.0

Spl#: 233739 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kg) {mg/Kqa) {(mg/Kqg) (%)
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYL-4, 6 -DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 45 .6 i
PHENANTHRENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -~ 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 76.8 1
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -~ 1
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE " N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D,. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZQ (G,H PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BEN N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.

2 i
” WV - e
Michael Lee Michael Verona
. Analyst Operations Manager
415-381-1741 s o3m ‘
. 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 $107 0:0C0405 MIKELEE 15:05
l (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 \

Federal ID #68-0140157




: CHROMALAB, INC.
I —————— )
Environmental Services (SDB)
l March 31, 1959 Submission #: 9903328
TCG
. Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
l Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
I Method: SWB46 Method 8270A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW5-13.0
Spl#: 233740 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
' Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (%)
PHENCL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 59.5 1
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. .10 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLORQOPHENQL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 73.0 1
' 1,3-DICHLOROBRENZENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROCBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 68.6 1
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -~ 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
' 2 METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
BIS (2-CHLORQISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENQL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. .10 N.D. 65.8 1
l HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ISOPHORCONE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
2-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
' 2, 4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS{2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOCL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1,2,4-TRICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 95.0 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLORQANILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROCBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENCL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 0.0 1
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLORCCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. .10 N.D. - 1
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D,. -- 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPFHENCL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
- 3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE - N.D. 0.10 N.D. 61.4 1
2,4-DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - -- ! 1
4 -NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 20.3 1
DIBENZOFURAN. N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DINITROTCLUENE N.D. 0.10 N.D, 37.2 1
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l 4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. .10 N.D. -- i
415-381-1741 e oz _ . )
. 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5101 BOCOA05 MIKELEE 13:05
' (925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
bage 2

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project:; KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 980103
Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW5-13.0

Spl#: 233740 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg /Rg) (mg[Kgl {mg /Kq) (%)
FLUCRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYL-4, 6 -DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
n-NITROSCDIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLORCOBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PENTACHLCOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 45 .6 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - i
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D, 76.8 1
BUTYL BENZYI. PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PUHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.1¢ N.D. -- 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZQ (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -~ 1
BENZCQ (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. - - 1
INDENO (1,2,3 C,D) PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO(A H)ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
l BENZO (G, H., RYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZQIC‘AC N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
: A, I
'lf//// (/,ﬁ 4 T
Michael Lee Michael Verona
' Analyst - , Operations Manager
415-381-1741 & o : -
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 SHO G:00040% MIKELEE 1306
. (925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

1
| Environmantal Services (SDB}

' March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
TCG
. Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
I Received: March 23, 1998

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
l Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW5-18.0

Spl#: 233741 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
' Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ma /Ke) (mg/Xq) (ma/Kg) (%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 59.5 1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 -N.D. - - 1
" 2-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 73.0 1
l 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. €B.6& 1
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROEENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
l 2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D, -- 1
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
) 4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D, 0.10 N.D. 65.8 1
l HEXACHLOROETHANE . N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ISOPHORONE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
. 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENCL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D, -- 1
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D, -- 1
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 95.0 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLOROANILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLCRCBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D, -- 1
4 - CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 60.0 1
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
| HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
5 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENCL N.D. 0.10 N.D, -~ 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 -N.D, - 1
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 61.4 1
2,4-DINITROPHENOL . N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
4 -NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 20.3 1
DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D.. 0.10 N.D. 37.2 1
2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D, 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
' 4-CHIL.OROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
415-381-1741 sc om
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 S101 C:0CD428 MIKELEE 13:05
l (925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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i CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

March 31, 1988 Submigsion #: 9903328
page 2

TCG
Atten: Woody Loveijoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MWS5-18.0

Spl#: 233741 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
l Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
I ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYL-4,6-DINITROPHENQL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYI. ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROCBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PENTACHLOROPHENCL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 45.6 1
l PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D,. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D.. 2.0 N.D. - 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
. DYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 76.8 1
BUTYL BENZYI, PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
' BIS{2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-OCTY1L, PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. ¢.1¢0 N.D. - 1
l BENZO (K} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A,H) ANTHRACENE N.D, 0.20 N.D. -- 1
' BENZO (G ) PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
. 1 = [':m:__..
Michael Lee Michael Verona
'Analyst Operations Manager
415-381-1741 o o
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 §101 0:0C04D5 MIKELEE 13:08
' (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157




" CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Sarvicas (SDB)
' March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
TCG
I Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
l Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics {(B/NAs) analysis.
. Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW6-8.0
Spl#: 233742 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
' Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
' ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) (mg/Rg) = (mg/Kg) (%)
PHENOIL, ' N.D. G.10 N.D. 59.5 1
BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2~-CHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 73.0 1
1,3-DICHLOROBRENZENE N.D. . 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 ‘N.D. 68.6 1
BENZYL ALCOHOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROCBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. ~- 1
BIS (2-CHLORQISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. .10 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENCL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 6£5.8 1
l HEXACHLOROETHANE N.D,. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ISOPHORONE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
' 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENQL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -— 1
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY ) METHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4 -DICHLOROPHENOIL, N.D. 0.10 N.D. -— 1
1,2,4-TRICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 95.0 1
. NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLORCANILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLORO-3 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 60.0 1
l 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10¢ N.D. - - 1
2,4 ,5-TRICHLOROFHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - - 1
l 2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
DIMETHYL PHTHAILATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
. 3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE . N.D. 0.10 N.D, 6£1.4 1
2,4-DINITROFPHENOL, N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
4 -NITRCOPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 20.3 1
' DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 37.2 1
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - - 1
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. - 0.50 N.D, -- 1
l 4 -CHLOROPHENYIL, PHENYL ETHER - N.D, -0.10 N.D. -- 1
415-381-1741 6 oam :
— 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 §101 0000405 MIKELEE 13:05
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile {925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157




S
g CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
page 2

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 23, 1999

1

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, contijfued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW6-8.0

Spl#: 233742 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
l Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
2-METHYL-4, 6-DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4-BROMOPHENYL, PHENYI, ETHER N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -~ 1
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 45.6 1
I PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
FLUOCRANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
I PYRENE N.D, 0.10 . N.D. 76.8 1
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
' BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 6.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
. BENZQO (K} FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
INDENCQ (1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE ~N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- i
DIBENZQ (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
' BENZO (G, PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D,. --. 1
BEN N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.

Michael Lee Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

415-381-1741 «c om

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 . $101 6:060405 MIKELEE 13:08
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096 :
Federal ID #68-0140157
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3 CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirohmental Services (SDB)
I March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328

TCG

. Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
l Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Semivelatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
. Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW6-13.0
Spl#: 233743 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
l Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
' ANALYTE (mg/Kq) {(ng/Kq) (mg/Kq) (%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 59.5 1
BIS (2-CHLORCETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROPHENCL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 73.0 1
' 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 68.6 1
BENZYIL, ALCOHOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
l,2-DICHLOROBRENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
' 2-METHYLPHENOL N.D,. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
N-NITROSQO-DI-N-PROEFYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 6£5.8 1
' HEXACHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
: ISOPHORONE B N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROFPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D, -- 1
' 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D, 0.10 N.D. -~ 1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DICHLORCPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1,2,4-TRICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 95.0 1
INAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. S 1
4 -CHLCROANILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1 1
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- _ 1
4 -CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 60.0 1
. 2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - ‘ 1
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- ! 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. - : 1
l 2-CHLORCNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITRCANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
l 3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ACENAPHTHENE - N.D. 0.10 N.D. 6l1.4 1
2,4-DINITROPHENQOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
4 -NITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 20.3 1
.DIBENZOFURAN. N.D. 0.10 N.D. -2 1
2,4-DINITROTCLUENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 37.2 1
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ | 1
4 -CHLOROPHENYI. PHENYIL, ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1

415-381-1741 6 o .
' _ 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 S101 X0F0405 MIKELER 13:05

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




March 31, 1999
TCG

Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Received: March 23, 1999

Client Sample ID: MW6-13.0

Spl#: 233743
Sampled: March 23, 1999

Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY

h——

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

Submigsion #: 9903328

rage 2

Project#: 990103

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis,
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 19%0

Matrix: SOIL
Run#: 18020

Eﬁpﬁﬁnued.

Extracted: March 25, 1999
Analyzed: March 25, 1999

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg /Ka) (mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) (%)
FLUORENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
4 -NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYL-4, 6 -DINITROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYIL ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 45.6 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 76.8 1
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. - 1
BENZOQ (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
INDENO (1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. —- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. —- 1
BENZO (G, H, I) PERYLENE N.D 0.20 N.D. - 1
N.D 0 N.D. - 1

Analyst

BENZ C | -D. .50
Michael Lee

T S

-

Michael Verona
Operations Manager

[ Foer

415-381-1741 s e3m

Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096

5101 0:060405 MIKELEE 13:05
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1 CHROMALAB, INC.

IE———=
Environmental Services (SDB)

I March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
TCG
' Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
' Received: March 23, 1999
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
' Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: MW6-18.0
Spl#: 233744 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
' Sampled: March 23, 1899 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING ELANK BLANK DILUTION
‘ RESULT LTIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
. ANALYTE (mg /Eg} {(mg/Kq) (mg/Rg) {%)
PHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D, 59.5 1
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER N.D. 0.10 -N.D. -- 1
" 2-CHLOROPHENOQL N.D. 0.10 N.D. 73.0 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
1l,4-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 68.6 1
BENZYL ALCCHCL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
' 1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 65.8 1
l HEXACHLORQETHANE - N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
NITROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ISOPHORONE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROPHENOL N.D. 6.10 N.D. -- 1
' 2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DICHLOROPHENQOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -~ 1
1,2,4-TRICHLOROCBENZENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. 95.0 1
l NAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -CHLOROANILINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4-CHLORO-3 -METHYLPHENOL N.D. 0.20 N.D. 60.0 1
' 2-METHYILNAPHTHALENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOCL N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
l 2-CHLORCNAPHTHALENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D, 0.10 N.D. -- 1
. 3-NITROANILINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 61.4 1
2,4-DINITROPHENOL - N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
4 -NITROPHENQOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 20.3 1
'DIBENZOFURAN N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 37.2 1
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE N.D.. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIETHYL, PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
. 4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D, 0.10 N.D. -= 1
415-381-1742 & o ;
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 §107 0:0C0405 MIKELEE 13:08
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)
March 31, 1999 Submission #: 9903328
page 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY-MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 23, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, continu€d.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW6-18.0

Spl#: 233744 Matrix: SQIL Extracted: March 25, 1999
Sampled: March 23, 1999 Run#: 18020 Analyzed: March 25, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SFPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
FLUORENE ‘ N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -NITRCANILINE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-METHYL-4, 6-DINITROPHENQOIL, N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
Nn-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYI, ETHER N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
HEXACHL.OROBENZENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
PENTACHLOROPHENCOL N.D. 0.50 N.D. 45 .6 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. - 1
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D.- 2.0 N.D. - 1
FLUCRANTHENE : N.D. 0.10 N.D. -~ 1
PYRENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. 76.8 1
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO {A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.10 N.D,. -- 1
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -~ 1
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.10 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 0.050 N.D. -- 1
INDENO{1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZO(G,H, I) PERYLENE N.D. 0.20 N.D. -- 1
BENZOIC N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
P T
. - A 7
Michael ILee La Michael Verona
Analyst Operaticns Manager

415-381-1741 & o

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 B101 B:00405 MIKELEE 1306
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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1 CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)
l April 6, 1999 Submission #: 9903440
TCG
' Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
l Received: March 30, 1999
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis. ;
l Method: SW846 8020A Nov 199%0 / 8015Mod \/
Client Sample ID: MW 3
Spl#: 234729 Matrix: WATER
. Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#:18171 Analyzed: April 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
' ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 87 1
MTRE N.D 5.0 N.D 102 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 100 1
. TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 100 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 98 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 95 1
' Cra%uzzinger Michael Verona
Analyst Laboratory Operations Manager
. £i5-38L1-174L 0:BTEXQC0220
BCV132 D2
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINCE 16:50
' (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #£8-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

' April 6, 1999 Submission #: 9903440
TCG
l Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 930103
l Received: March 30, 1999
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
. Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / B015Mod
Client Sample ID: MW 4
. Spl#: 234730 Matrix: WATER
' Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#:18171 Analyzed: April 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE {(ug/L}) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. S0 N.D. 97 1
MTRE N.D. 5.0 N.D 102 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 1060 1
' TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 100 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 98 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D 95 1
. Crailg Eun zinger Michael Verocna
Analyst Laboratory Operations Manager
. {T5-38T-I72T :
. . ecvisz 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 18:50
' (925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal D #68-0140157




: CHROMALAB, INC.
e

Environmental Services (SDB)
April &, 1999 Submission #: 9903440
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 30, 1999

re: One sample for Gasocline BTEX MTRBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1950 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW §

Spl#: 234731 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 29, 19599 Run#:18171 Analyzed: April 2, 1989
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 97 1

MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D 102 1

BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 100 1

TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 100 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 98 1

XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 95 1

Craig Huntzinger Michael Verona

Analyst Laboratory Operations Manager

4lb-381-T7871

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

cevia2 O:BTEXQCO220
VINCE 18:50




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 6, 1999 Submission #: 9903440
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 30, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mcd

-

Client Sample ID: MW 6

Spl#: 234732 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#:18172 Analyzed: April 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L}) (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 93, 1

MTRE N.D 5.0 N.D 661 1

BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 80 1

TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 78 1

ETHYL, BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 81 1

XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 81 1

Craig Huntzinger Michael Verona

Analyst Laboratory Operations Manager

415-381-1741
6Cv1320:BTEXQC0220

CRAIE 168:18

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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1 CHROMALAB, INC.

Envireonmantal Services (SDB)

. April 6, 1999 Submigsion #: 9903440
TCG
' Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY MOORE ALRBRANY Project#: 990103
' Received: March 30, 1999
re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesgel analysis.
' Method: EPA 8015M
' Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 1, 19959
. Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 18126 Analyzed: April 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICON
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
. Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {ug/L) {(ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
234729 MW 3 N.D. 50 N.D. 80.8 1
234730 MW 4 N.D. 50 N.D. 80.8 1
234731 MW 5 N.D. 50 N.D. 80.8 1
234732 MW 6 N.D. 50 N.D. 80.8 1
Carolyn House Bruce Havlik
' Analyst Analyst
415-381-1741 & wane
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5005 0:0€0405 REKE 1316

{925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157
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g CHROMALAB, INC.

#—-E-r;;r;n_msntal Services (SDB)
ll April 6, 1999 Submission #: 9903440
TCG
. Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 30, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 15390 '

Client Sample ID: MW 3
Spl#: 234729 Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 5, 1999
Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 18203 Analyzed: April 5, 1999

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
PHENOL .D. 2.0 N.D. 20.3
BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER -
2-CHLOROPHENOL 67.0
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE -
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 72.3
BENZYL ALCOHOL --
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ;
2-METHYLPHENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROISQOPROPYL) ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENQL
N-NITROSQ-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE
ISOPHORONE
- 2-NITROPHENOL
2,4 -DIMETHYLPHENOL
BIS {2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2,4-DICHLOROPHENCL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4 -CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLORORUTADIENE
4 -CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2 ~-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENOL
4 -NITROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE
4 - CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

22
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CHROMALAB, INC.

T ——
Environmental Services (SDB)

April &, 1399 Submission #: 9903440
page =2

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Recelved: March 30, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis, ¢ inued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW 4
Spl#: 234730 Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 5, 1999
Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 18203 Analyzed: April 5, 1999

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) {%)
FLUORENE 5.0 --
4-NITROANILINE 10
2-METHYL-4, 6 -DINITROPHENOL
n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE
ANTHRACENE
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE
BENZOQ (R) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
DIBENZO(A H) ANTHRACENE
BENZO (G, H,- %}PERYLENE
BE@;OEC‘ D

r < S N .

Michael Lee Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
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Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#—_‘_- ]
Envircnmental Services (SDB)

April 6, 1999 Submission #: 9903440

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: XELLY MOORE ALRBRANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 30, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1590

Client Sample ID: MW &
Spl#: 234732 Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 5, 1999
Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 18203 Analyzed: April 5, 1559

REFPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
PHENOL .D. 0 N.D. 20.3
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER - -
2 -CHLOROPHENOL 67.0
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE --
1,4-DICHLORORENZENE 72.3
BENZYL ALCCHOL -
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
2-METHYLPHENCL
BIS{(2-CHLORQISOPROPYL)ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLCOROETHANE
NITRORENZENE
ISOPHORONE
2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
RIS {2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4 -CHLOROAWILINE
HEXACHLORORUTADIENE
4 -CHLORO~-3-METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4 ,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
l Z2-NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
' ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENQL
4 -NITROPHENCL
DIBENZOFURAN
' 2,4-DINITRCTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE
4 -CHLCOROPHENYI: PHENYIL ETHER

.
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CHROMALAB, INC.
'——__E;n::memar Services (SDB)

April 6, 1999

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY

Received: March 30, 1999

Submission #: 990344

Project#: 990103

re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW 4
Spl#: 234730

Matrix: WATER

0

Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 181&2 Analyzed: April 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. - - 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 98.3 1
BROMODICHILORCMETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D,. - 1
EROMOMETHANE . N.D,. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLCRIDE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 109 1
CHLOROCETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLORCETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1,2-DICHLCROBENZENE N.DI. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-DICHLORCEBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.80 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 84 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 1.5 0.50 N.D. 86.4 1
1,2-DICHLCROETHENE (CIS) 25 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1,3~-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 50 N.D. -— 1
NAPHTHATLENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
STYRENE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TETRACHLORQOETHENE is 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 93.0 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,Z2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 6.5 0.50 N.D. 93.6 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
VINYL CHLORIDE 3.1 .50 N.D. -- i

415-381-31741 s s

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157

V053 0-A1C0406 YT 16:3%
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' CHROMALAB, INC.

‘ Environmental Services (SOB)

April 6, 1999 Submisgion #: 9903440
l page 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
" Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 30, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/M$ analysis, continued.
. Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994
' Client Sample ID: MW 4
Spl#: 234730 Matrix: WATER
I Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#f: 18162 Analyzed: April 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORCETHANE N.D. 3.0 0.593 - 1
. CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
l ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
' TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
'/ Aﬁé{ Tam Michael Vero
Analyst Operations Ma¥ager
415-381-1741 « oame 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VOB 0:0C0405 YT 14:32
' {925) 484-199 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALARB, INC.
b_—a;'r;mental Services (SDB)

l April &, 1999 . Submission #: 9903440
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
l Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
> Recelived: March 30, 1999
_ re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
. Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994
Client Sample ID: MW 5
Spl#: 234731 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: March 29, 1989 Run#: 18162 Analyzed: April 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) {(ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -— 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 88.3 1
. BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
. BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORORBRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 1089 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
;. CHLOROFORM 0.97 0.50 N.D. - 1
. CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
. 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLORQRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1l,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
' DICHLORODIFLUOCROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
: 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5.3 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
/ 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 86.4 1
I 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS&) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1l,2-DICHLOROPRCOPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIsS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
‘ TRANS-1, 3-DICHLCROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
- BTHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. - 1
. METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
l 4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
NAPHTHATENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - 1
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
. 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
' TETRACHLOROETHENE 1.6 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 83.0 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
I TRICHLOROETHENE 1.6 0.50 N.D. 93.6 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
' VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
- 1-1747 e o
415-38 . 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VD532 0000405 ¥T 18:32
' {925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB)
April 6, 1999 Submission #: 9903440
l page 2
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
‘- I_-’roject: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#;: 590103
Received: March 30, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
! Method: SW846 Method 82603 Sept 1954
Client Sample ID: MW 5
Spl#: 234731 Matrix: WATER
I- Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 18162 Analyzed: Bpril 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BELANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. - il
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D 3.0 0.593 -- 1
. CARBON DISULFIDE N.D 1.0 N.D - 1
l ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOCHLORCMETHANE N.D 1.0 N.D, -- 1
I TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D -- 1
/'?
Vs
' Alex Tam ] ichael Ver
Analyst Operations Manager
l 415-381-1741 & oyoe .
1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 0:0C0405 YT 16:32
. (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Hi;memal Services (SDB)

April 6, 1999 Submisgssgion #: 9903440

l TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy
l Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
M Received: March 30, 1999
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
l Method: SW846 Method 82604 Sept 1594
Client Sample ID: MW 6
_ Spl#: 234732 Matrix: WATER
I= Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 18162 Analyzed: Bpril 2, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
. ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L}) (ug/L) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 98.3 1
* BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
I BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 109 1
l CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D, -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
» CHLOROFORM 0.78 0.50 N.D. -- 1
' CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - - 1
‘ DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.80 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1l,3-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
'i 1,4-DICHLORCBENZENE N.D,. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,2-DIEROMCETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
: . DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1 -DICHLOROCETHANE 1.4 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
, 1,1-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 86.4 1
I 1l,2-DICHLOROCETHENE (CI1g) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
» 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE {TRANS) N.D,. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
i CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
l TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORQOPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
I 4 -METHYL-2- PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
. 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
- TETRACHLOROETHENE €.8 0.50 N.D. -— 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 23.0 1
© 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLORQOETHANE N.D. C.50C N.D. - 1
l TRICHLOROETHENE 0.80 0.50 N.D. 83.6 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
l VINYIL: CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
415-381-1741 6c one
>3 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V053 B:0C0AE ¥T 18:37
' (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.
e

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 6, 1999

TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Submission #: 9903440
page 2

Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 30, 1999

_ re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW 6
Spl#: 234732
Sampled: March 29, 1999

Matrix: WATER
Run#: 18162

REPORTING BLANK

Analyzed: April 2,

1999

BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 1.0 N.D. -= 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 3.0 0.593 -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
ISOPROPYLEENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D -- 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D, 1.0 N.D -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D -- 1
Alex Tam Michael Ver
Analyst Cperations Manager

415-381-1741 6 s

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925} 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

Y053 D:QCO4056 YT 16:32
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1 CHROMALAB, INC.

——-E_nv_l.ro:memal Services (SDB)
' April 6, 1999 Submigsgion #: 9903440

page 2

TCG

' Atten: Woody Lovejoy
Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103

Received: March 20, 1999

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs} analysis, copfinued.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW 3
_ Spl#: 234729 Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 5, 1999
. Sampled: March 29, 1999 Run#: 18203 Analyzed: April 5, 1999

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT " LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
FLUORENE a
4 -NITROANILINE
l 2-METHYL-4 ,6-DINITROPHENQL

H1n
=y

L =

COQOOOIOQOOoQQOQOOOC OO0

n-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE

' PENTACHLOROPHENQL

6£9.3

O

PHENANTHRENE

ANTHRACENE

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE

FLUORANTHENE
. PYRENE

BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE
BENZO (R} FLUORANTHENE
BENZO {K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
DIBENZO(A H) ANTHRACENE
BENZO(G,H, l}?gRYLENE

?.\C’AC D
% (—%uﬁz D; Tree—

Michael Lee Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

66.3
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CHROMALAB, INC.

W—_-

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 6, 1999 Submission #: 9903440
TCG
Atten: Woody Lovejoy

Project: KELLY MOORE ALBANY Project#: 990103
Received: March 20, 1599

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: SW84é6 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW 4
Spl#: 234730 Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 5, 1999
Sampled: March 2%, 1999 Run#: 18203 Analyzed: April 5, 1999

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {(ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
PHENOL D. 2.0 D. 20.3
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER --
2 - CHLOROPHENOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
2-METHYLPHENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROQOISOPROPYL) ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE
ISOPHORONE
2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
BIS {2-CHLOROETHOXY ) METHANE
2,4 -DICHLOROPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4 -CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
4 - CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENQL
2 -CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL. PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4 -DINITROPHENOL
4 -NITROPHENQL
DIBENZOFURAN
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE
4 -CHLOROPHENYI, PHENYIL, ETHER

67.0

72.3
77.7
83.3
57.3

=T

65.0

10.5

[ elealalalelclololo]lololalolololalaleleleololeleolfolvinlale]

O O

63.7
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